THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 30

Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY PETRARCA, MURT, NEILSON, SCHLOSSBERG, HILL-EVANS, ISAACSON, McNEILL, LONGIETTI, YOUNGBLOOD, PYLE, DEASY, FREEMAN, WARREN, KORTZ, CIRESI, SCHWEYER, MARKOSEK AND DeLUCA, FEBRUARY 6, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, FEBRUARY 6, 2019

AN ACT

Amending Title 20 (Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries) of the 1 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, in anatomical gifts, 2 further providing for The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund contributions. 4 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 6 hereby enacts as follows: 7 Section 1. Section 8621(b)(1) of Title 20 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, amended October 23, 2018 8 9 (P.L.594, No.90), is amended to read: 10 § 8621. The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial Organ and Tissue 11 Donation Awareness Trust Fund contributions. * * * 12 13 (b) Vehicle registration. --14 Beginning as soon as practicable, but no later than 15 10 months after the effective date of this paragraph, the 16 Department of Transportation shall provide an applicant for a 17 renewal vehicle registration the opportunity to make a 18 contribution of \$3 to The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial

- Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund. The
- 2 contribution shall be added to the regular fee for a renewal
- of a vehicle registration. One contribution may be made for
- 4 each renewal vehicle registration. Contributions shall be
- 5 used exclusively for the purposes described in section 8622.
- 6 An applicant for a two-year vehicle registration may make a
- 7 contribution of \$6 to The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial
- 8 Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund on the
- 9 <u>Department of Transportation's publicly accessible Internet</u>
- website.
- 11 * * *
- 12 Section 2. This act shall take effect in 60 days.